

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE OFFICE OF THE UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE
FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

NOTICE OF DECISIONS ON INSTITUTION

Before JOHN A. SQUIRES, *Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office.*

NOTICE

Pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 314(a) and § 324(a), after review of discretionary considerations, institution of *inter partes* review is denied¹ in the following proceedings:

PGR2025-00060	IPR2025-01235	IPR2025-01330
IPR2025-00993	IPR2025-01244	IPR2025-01331
IPR2025-00994	IPR2025-01247	IPR2025-01332
IPR2025-01029	IPR2025-01263	IPR2025-01333
IPR2025-01030	IPR2025-01268	IPR2025-01338
IPR2025-01031	IPR2025-01279	IPR2025-01339
IPR2025-01032	IPR2025-01284	IPR2025-01357
IPR2025-01033	IPR2025-01285	IPR2025-01358
IPR2025-01112	IPR2025-01286	IPR2025-01359
IPR2025-01113	IPR2025-01287	IPR2025-01360
IPR2025-01130	IPR2025-01288	IPR2025-01366
IPR2025-01174	IPR2025-01305	IPR2025-01370
IPR2025-01176	IPR2025-01317	IPR2025-01371

¹ See Memorandum entitled “Director Institution of AIA Trial Proceedings.” Available at https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Director_Institution_of_AIA_Trial_Proceedings.pdf.

IPR2025-01184	IPR2025-01318	IPR2025-01372
IPR2025-01210	IPR2025-01319	IPR2025-01373
IPR2025-01211	IPR2025-01322	IPR2025-01380
IPR2025-01212	IPR2025-01323	IPR2025-01381
IPR2025-01214	IPR2025-01324	IPR2025-01382
IPR2025-01234	IPR2025-01325	

Pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 314(a) and § 324(a), after review of discretionary considerations, the following proceedings will be reviewed for merits and non-discretionary considerations:

PGR2025-00061	IPR2025-01217	IPR2025-01274
PGR2025-00062	IPR2025-01237	IPR2025-01275
PGR2025-00066	IPR2025-01238	IPR2025-01276
IPR2025-01164	IPR2025-01241	IPR2025-01302
IPR2025-01165	IPR2025-01242	IPR2025-01328
IPR2025-01169	IPR2025-01245	IPR2025-01342*
IPR2025-01173	IPR2025-01246	IPR2025-01353
IPR2025-01179	IPR2025-01264	IPR2025-01355
IPR2025-01185	IPR2025-01265	IPR2025-01383*
IPR2025-01199	IPR2025-01269	
IPR2025-01215	IPR2025-01273	

Pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 314(a), after review of the merits, the petitioner has failed to show a reasonable likelihood of prevailing with respect to at least one of the claims challenged in the petition. Accordingly, institution of *inter partes* review is denied in the following proceedings:

IPR2025-01119

* Opinion forthcoming.